

No. 14502.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BUTCHERS UNION LOCAL No. 563, Affiliated with Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America, American Federation of Labor,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

COMMERCIAL PACKING COMPANY, INC.,

*Appellee.*

---

Appeal From the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Central Division.

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

MILTON S. TYRE,

By MILTON S. TYRE and  
RICHARD J. KAMINS,

650 South Grand Avenue,  
Los Angeles 17, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

APR 15 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Jurisdiction of the District Court.....	1
Jurisdiction of this court.....	2
Statute involved .....	2
Pleadings showing the existence of jurisdiction.....	3
Questions presented .....	4
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument .....	6

### I.

The Company's action for damages cannot be stayed under Section 3 of the United States Arbitration Act because the contract between the parties is expressly excluded from the operation of the Act by Section 1 thereof.....	6
A. The exclusionary clause applies to the entire Arbitration Act .....	7
B. A collective bargaining agreement is a contract of employment within the meaning of the exclusionary clause .....	13
C. The exclusionary clause was intended to apply to collective bargaining agreements and not to contracts for personal services.....	18
D. The Company's employees are "a class of workers engaged in interstate commerce" within the meaning of the exclusionary clause.....	20
E. The legislative history of the United States Arbitration Act compels the conclusion that collective bargaining agreements are excluded from the ambit of the Act....	23

1. Legislative history must be examined to ascertain the intent of Congress.....	23
2. Explanations given on the floor of Congress are entitled to weight in ascertaining the purpose of the Act .....	25
3. The purpose of the lawmakers was to frame a commercial rather than a Labor Arbitration Act....	26
4. The context of the exclusionary clause and the circumstances under which the words contained therein were employed show that the Act was not intended to apply to collective bargaining agreements .....	34

## II.

Even if the United States Arbitration Act were applicable, the Union's motion to stay must be denied because the issue presented by the pleadings herein is not arbitrable.....	35
A. Only arbitrable issues may be referred to arbitration under the Act, and this court should affirm the order of the lower court if the dispute between the parties is not referable to arbitration.....	35
B. Only "grievances" are subject to arbitration, and the employer cannot file a grievance.....	36
1. A Company "grievance" is not permitted by the terms of the contract.....	36
2. A Company "grievance" is an anomaly in the field of labor relations.....	38
C. Damages resulting from the Union's conduct in this case do not create an arbitrable issue.....	45
Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
A. B. Kirschbaum Co. v. Walling, 316 U. S. 517.....	21
Amalgamated Ass'n Street Employees v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, 192 F. 2d 310.....	11
American Chain and Cable Co., 26 War Lab. Rep. 761.....	40
Baltimore Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger, ..... U. S. ...., 99 L. Ed. (Adv., p. 171, 1955).....	2
Bell v. Minor, 88 Cal. App. 2d 879, 199 P. 2d 718.....	47
Borden Co. v. Borella, 325 U. S. 679.....	21
Boston & Maine Transp. Co. v. Amalgamated Ass'n Street Employees, 106 F. Supp. 334.....	12
Brown v. Ferdon, 5 Cal. 2d 226, 54 P. 2d 712.....	47
Cold Metal Process Co. v. McLouth Steel Corp., 126 F. 2d 185	35
Commissioner v. Bryson, 79 F. 2d 397.....	35
Commissioner v. Stimson Mill Co., 137 F. 2d 286.....	35
Continental Grain Co. v. Dant & Russell, Inc., 118 F. 2d 967.....	2
Donahue v. Susquehanna Collieries Co., 138 F. 2d 3.....	10
Donahue v. Susquehanna Collieries Co., 160 F. 2d 661.....	10, 11, 14
Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering, 254 U. S. 443.....	25
Elgin, J. & E. Ry. v. Burley, 325 U. S. 711.....	44, 45
Elk Lumber Co., 91 N. L. R. B. 333, 26 L. R. R. M. 1493.....	46
Evans v. Hudson Coal Co., 165 F. 2d 970.....	10
Gatliff Coal Co. v. Cox, 142 F. 2d 876.....	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co., 18 Lab. Arb. 557.....	46
Harris Hub Bed and Spring Co. v. United Electrical Workers, UE, 121 F. Supp. 40.....	22, 51, 52
Hoover Motor Express Co. v. Teamsters Union, AFL, 217 F. 2d 49.....	8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 18, 45, 51
Hughes Tool v. N. L. R. B., 147 F. 2d 69.....	43
Ingersoll Products Div., Borg-Warner Corp. v. United Farm Workers, UE, 34 L. R. R. M. 2174.....	18, 22, 40

International Union United Furniture Workers v. Colonial Hardwood Flooring Co., 168 F. 2d 33.....	7
J. I. Case Co. v. N. L. R. B., 321 U. S. 332.....	13, 15
Kishan Singh v. Carr, 88 F. 2d 672.....	35
Levy v. Superior Court, 15 Cal. 2d 692.....	26
Lewittes & Sons v. United Furniture Workers, CIO, 95 F. Supp. 851.....	12, 14, 15, 18, 30, 51, 53, 54
Ludlow Mfg. & Sales Co. v. Textile Workers Union, CIO, 108 F. Supp. 45.....	11
Markel Electric Products, Inc. v. United Electrical Workers, UE, 202 F. 2d 435.....	49
Matson Navigation v. National Union Marine Cooks and Stew- ards, 22 L. R. R. M. 2138, 10 Lab. Arb. 932; dismiss., 171 F. 2d 179.....	12
Matzen v. Horwitz, 102 Cal. App. 2d 884, 228 P. 2d 841.....	47
May v. New York Motion Picture Corp., 45 Cal. App. 396, 187 Pac. 785.....	47
Mercury Oil Refining Co. v. Oil Workers Union, CIO, 187 F. 2d 980.....	8, 11, 12, 15, 48, 49
Metal Polishers Union, AFL v. Rubin, 85 F. Supp. 363.....	54
National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & McLaughlin Steel Corp., 301 U. S. 1.....	21
National Machine Co., 5 Lab. Arb. 97.....	46
Nelson v. Abraham, 29 Cal. 2d 745, 177 P. 2d 931.....	47
Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines v. Amalgamated Ass'n Street Employees, 193 F. 2d 327.....	11, 12, 16
Pennsylvania Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Lederer, 252 U. S. 523 .....	24, 30
Puerto Rico v. Shell Co., 302 U. S. 253.....	24
Schoenamsgruber v. Hamburg American Line, 70 F. 2d 234; aff'd, 294 U. S. 454.....	2
Shanks v. Del. L. & W. Ry., 239 U. S. 556.....	20, 21

Square D Co. v. United Electrical Workers, 123 F. Supp. 776....	41
Tenney Engineering, Inc. v. United Electrical Workers, 207 F. 2d 450.....	10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 25, 51
Textile Workers Union and Personal Products Corp., In re, 108 N. L. R. B. No. 109, 34 L. R. R. M. 1059.....	46
United Electrical Workers v. Miller Metal Products, Inc., 215 F. 2d 221.....	15, 22, 49
United Office & Professional Workers v. Monumental Life Inc. Co., 88 F. Supp. 602.....	11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 30, 54
United States v. C. I. O., 335 U. S. 106.....	26
United States v. Great Northern Ry., 287 U. S. 144.....	25
United States v. Kung Chen Fur Co., 188 F. 2d 577.....	25
United States v. Local 807, Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, 315 U. S. 521.....	23
United States v. Louisville & Nashville R.R., 236 U. S. 318....	26
Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell, 335 U. S. 377.....	24
Watkins v. Hudson Coal Co., 151 F. 2d 311; cert. den., 327 U. S. 777.....	10, 11, 14
West Texas Utilities Co. v. N. L. R. B., 206 F. 2d 442; cert. den., 346 U. S. 855.....	42, 45
Westinghouse Salaried Employees v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 35 L. R. R. M. 2643.....	14, 44
Wilson & Company, Inc., 1 Lab. Arb. 450.....	39
Wright v. Mountain Trust Bank, 300 U. S. 440.....	25

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Hearing Before Subcommittee of Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, on S. 4214, 67th Cong., 4th Sess., p. 9 (1923) .....	27
Senate Bill No. 2350, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942).....	31

STATUTES	PAGE
Act of July 30, 1947, Chap. 392.....	2
American Arbitration Act, Sec. 2A.....	32
Anti-Racketeering Act of 1934 (48 Stat. 979).....	23
Labor Code, Sec. 2856.....	47
Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, Sec. 301.....	1
Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, Sec. 501(2).....	46
National Labor Relations Act of 1935 (Wagner-Connery Act), 49 Stat. 449.....	21
Railway Labor Act (44 Stat. 577; amended, 48 Stat. 1185, 49 Stat. 1189, 45 U. S. C., Chap. 8).....	30
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 2(11).....	43
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 9(a).....	42, 43
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 301.....	7, 50, 54
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 303.....	7
United States Arbitration Act (Act of Feb. 12, 1925, Chap. 213) .....	2
United States Arbitration Act, Sec. 2 .....	11, 48
United States Arbitration Act, Sec. 3.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 12, 35, 53, 54, 56
United States Code, Title 9, Secs. 1-14.....	2
United States Code, Title 9, Sec. 3.....	1
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 420a.....	23
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1292.....	2
United States Code, Title 29, Secs. 151-166 .....	21
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 185.....	1

#### TEXTBOOKS

11 American Bar Association Journal (1925), pp. 717-718, Gor- don, International Aspects of Trade Arbitration.....	28
46 American Bar Association Reporter (1921), p. 359.....	28
47 American Bar Association Reporter, p. 315.....	27



48 American Bar Association Reporter (1923), pp. 286-287.....	27
48 American Bar Association Reporter (1923), p. 287 .....	24, 28
50 American Bar Association Reporter (1925), pp. 84, 353.....	27
50 American Bar Association Reporter (1925), p. 357.....	27
50 American Bar Association Reporter (1925), pp. 357-362.....	26
1 Arbitration Journal (1937), pp. 360, 361, Fraenkel, The Legal Enforceability of Agreements to Arbitrate Labor Dis- putes .....	31
6 Arbitration Journal (1942), p. 227, Sturges, Proposed Amendment of the United States Arbitration Act.....	32
33 Columbia Law Review (1933), p. 1366, Phillips, The Func- tion of Arbitration in the Settlement of Industrial Disputes .....	19, 30, 31
33 Columbia Law Review (1933), p. 1368, Phillips, The Func- tion of Arbitration in the Settlement of Industrial Disputes..	19
65 Congressional Record, p. 1931.....	29
66 Congressional Record, pp. 984, 3004.....	29
88 Congressional Record, p. 2071.....	31
88 Congressional Record, p. 2073.....	32
Gregory & Katz, Labor Cases, Material and Comments (1948), p. 1197 .....	39
House Report No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 1.....	26
House Report No. 7163, June 1, 1942.....	33
34 Labor Relations Reference Manual, p. 2177.....	41
51 Michigan Law Review (1952), pp. 117, 119.....	12
8 New York University Law Quarterly Review (1931), p. 428, Baum and Pressman, The Enforcement of Commercial Arbi- tration Agreements in the Federal Courts.....	30
28 North Carolina Law Review (1950), pp. 225, 228, Com- ment .....	28, 31
Shulman and Chamberlain, Cases on Labor Relations (1949), p. 1155 ff. ....	46

Sturges, Commercial Arbitration and Awards (1930), Sec. 32....	31
83 University of Pennsylvania Law Review (1934), pp. 160, 168, Simpson, Specific Enforcement of Arbitration Con- tracts .....	31
102 University of Pennsylvania Law Review (1954), pp. 558, 563 .....	31
40 Virginia Law Review (1954), pp. 209, 211, note.....	31
6 Williston, Contracts (Rev. Ed., 1938), Sec. 1930.....	30
63 Yale Law Journal (1954), pp. 729, 731, note.....	19





No. 14502.
